
FINAL SCORE

Carson-Newman
6-3 (5-3) 21

#18 Newberry
9-1 (8-1) 28

November 08, 2025 • Setzler Field (Newberry, S.C.)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Carson-Newman (6-3; 5-3) vs. Newberry (9-1; 8-1)
Date: 11/8/2025 • Site: Newberry, S.C. • Stadium: Setzler Field
Kickoff time: 1:01 PM • End of Game: 4:07 PM • Total elapsed time: 3:05
Attendance: 3278
Temperature: 71 • Wind: • Weather: Sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Carson-Newman 7 0 7 7 21
Newberry 7 0 0 21 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 09:59 NEW - Kei Desaussure 13 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (PAT KICK by Burke Nettles GOOD) , 8-75 5:01 0-7

1st 04:33 C-N - Zane Whitson 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Bennett Smith GOOD) , 9-65 5:26 7-7

3rd 05:04 C-N - Tedros Gleaton 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Bennett Smith GOOD) , 11-76 5:30 14-7

4th 12:29 NEW - Ric Dorsey Jr. 3 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (PAT KICK by Burke Nettles GOOD) , 8-94 4:24 14-14

4th 06:50 NEW - Jonah Norris 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Burke Nettles GOOD) , 9-75 3:51 14-21

4th 02:41 C-N - Tedros Gleaton 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by Bennett Smith GOOD) , 8-75 4:09 21-21

4th 01:48 NEW - Kes Washington 70 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (PAT KICK by Burke Nettles GOOD) , 2-77 0:48 21-28

OFFICIALS

Referee: Boyd,Todd
Umpire: Tillotson,Brian

Head Linesman: Hardin,Art
Line judge: Rhodes,Ben
Field judge: Ramirez,Homar

Back judge: Gilbert,Zack
Side judge: Plaster,Scott
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
FIRST DOWNS 24 18

Rushing 18 7
Passing 5 11
Penalty 1 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 285 128
Rushing Attempts 52 24
Average Per Rush 5.5 5.3
Rushing Touchdowns 3 1
Yards Gained Rushing 304 133
Yards Lost Rushing 19 5

NET YARDS PASSING 92 299
Completions-Attempts-Int 8-20-1 22-30-0
Average Per Attempt 4.6 10
Average Per Completion 11.5 13.6
Passing Touchdowns 0 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 377 427
Total Offensive plays 72 54
Average Gain Per Play 5.2 7.9

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-21 7-52
PUNTS-YARDS 5-203 4-151

Average Yards Per Punt 40.6 37.8
Net Yards Per Punt 36.4 37.8
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-255 5-314
Average Yards Per Kickoff 63.8 62.8
Net Yards Per Kickoff 58 59.2
Touchbacks 3 3

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 3-21-0
Average Per Return 0 7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-23-0 1-18-0
Average Per Return 23 18

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards - -
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 30:19 29:41

1st Quarter 06:47 08:13
2nd Quarter 07:00 08:00
3rd Quarter 08:47 06:13
4th Quarter 07:45 07:15

Third-Down Conversions 8 of 14 6 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 3 of 4 3 of 4

Touchdowns 3 3
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-1 0-0
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-9 3.0-8
Forced Three-And-Outs 3 3
Total TDs 3 4
PAT Kicks 3-3 4-4
Field Goals 0-1 -
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

CARSON-NEWMAN NEWBERRY

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Tedros Gleaton 14 109 12 97 2 48 6.9
Jayden Sullins 18 69 3 66 0 12 3.7
Cam Ferguson 4 46 0 46 0 9 11.5
Jaden Griffin 4 20 0 20 0 9 5
Zane Whitson 8 23 4 19 1 10 2.4
Kayden McCoy 1 14 0 14 0 1 14
K. Washington 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
Jacob Mattison 0 9 0 9 0 0 -
Don Bradley 2 3 0 3 0 3 1.5
Totals 52 304 19 285 3 48 5.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Kenman Brunson 7 47 1 46 0 14 6.6
Jonah Norris 8 37 0 37 1 17 4.6
Reed Charpia 4 32 1 31 0 25 7.8
Quez Spells 4 17 0 17 0 6 4.3
Kei Desaussure 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3
Totals 24 133 5 128 1 25 5.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Tedros Gleaton 5-14-1 41 0 15 0
Zane Whitson 3-6-0 51 0 36 0
Totals 8-20-1 92 0 36 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Reed Charpia 21-29-0 284 3 70 1
Kei Desaussure 1-1-0 15 0 15 0
Totals 22-30-0 299 3 70 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
G. Washington 2 20 0 15 3
Jayden Sullins 2 1 0 1 2
Cade Meeks 1 36 0 36 3
J. Carroll 1 15 0 15 3
Don Bradley 1 11 0 11 3
Cam Ferguson 1 9 0 9 2
Totals 8 92 0 36 16

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
DeAndr Coleman 4 57 0 18 5
Kei Desaussure 4 54 1 21 5
Ric Dorsey Jr. 3 69 1 60 4
Quez Spells 3 10 0 9 3
Jonah Norris 2 5 0 4 3
Kes Washington 1 70 1 70 1
Reed Charpia 1 15 0 15 1
Will Young V 1 13 0 13 1
Troy Reid 1 11 0 11 2
Ja'Core Martin 1 1 0 1 1
Kenman Brunson 1 -6 0 0 2
Totals 22 299 3 70 30

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
G. Campbell 5 203 40.6 46 1 0
Totals 5 203 40.6 46 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Burke Nettles 4 151 37.8 48 1 0
Totals 4 151 37.8 48 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Cam Ferguson 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 23 23 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Quez Spells 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Avery McFadden 3 21 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Santory Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 3 21 14 1 18 18 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Bennett Smith 2nd 00:00 53 missed

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Bennett Smith 4 255 63.8 3 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Burke Nettles 5 314 62.8 3 1

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Tedros Gleaton 97 0 0 0 0 97
Cam Ferguson 46 9 23 0 0 78
Jayden Sullins 66 1 0 0 0 67
Cade Meeks 0 36 0 0 0 36

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Kes Washington 0 70 0 0 0 70
Ric Dorsey Jr. 0 69 0 0 0 69
DeAndr Coleman 0 57 0 0 0 57
Kei Desaussure -3 54 0 0 0 51

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Carson-Newman Quarterback Progression
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Tedros Gleaton
5 - 14 36% 41 yds 0TD 1INT 46RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 6 on C-N22 (Q3 14:52) Cade Meeks
0-2 1st and 10 on NEW47 (Q3 10:34) Cade Meeks -2
0-3 2nd and 10 on C-N25 (Q4 12:29) -3
0-4 1st and 10 on C-N44 (Q4 12:29) G. Washington -4

+ 1-5 11 1st 2nd and 10 on C-N25 (Q4 01:48) Don Bradley
+ 2-6 5 1st and 15 on C-N31 (Q4 01:48) G. Washington 2

2-7 1st and 10 on NEW49 (Q4 01:48) Don Bradley
+ 3-8 9 1st 2nd and 8 on NEW37 (Q4 00:39) Cam Ferguson

3-9 1st and 10 on NEW28 (Q4 00:39)
+ 4-10 15 1st 2nd and 10 on NEW28 (Q4 00:39) G. Washington
+ 5-11 1 1st and 10 on NEW13 (Q4 00:39) Jayden Sullins 2

5-12 2nd and 9 on NEW12 (Q4 00:39) J. Carroll
5-13 3rd and 9 on NEW12 (Q4 00:39) -2
5-14 INT 4th and 9 on NEW12 (Q4 00:04) -3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Zane Whitson
3 - 6 50% 51 yds 0TD 0INT 121.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 15 1st 1st and 10 on C-N35 (Q1 09:59) J. Carroll

1-2 2nd and 4 on C-N37 (Q1 02:25) Don Bradley
1-3 3rd and 14 on C-N20 (Q2 09:02) J. Carroll -2

+ 2-4 36 1st 1st and 10 on C-N13 (Q2 02:35) Cade Meeks
2-5 2nd and 3 on NEW44 (Q2 01:13) Cam Ferguson

+ 3-6 0 3rd and 5 on NEW36 (Q2 00:44) Jayden Sullins

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Newberry Quarterback Progression
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Reed Charpia
21 - 29 72% 284 yds 3TD 0INT 188.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 13 1st 1st and 10 on NEW25 (Q1 15:00) DeAndr Coleman
+ 2-2 6 2nd and 8 on C-N47 (Q1 15:00) Ric Dorsey Jr. 2
+ 3-3 13 TD 2nd and 9 on C-N13 (Q1 15:00) Kei Desaussure 3
+ 4-4 2 1st and 10 on NEW25 (Q1 04:33) Quez Spells 4
+ 5-5 4 3rd and 6 on NEW29 (Q1 04:33) Jonah Norris 5

5-6 1st and 10 on NEW35 (Q1 01:04) Gray Leaphart
+ 6-7 -1 1st and 10 on NEW48 (Q2 15:00) Quez Spells
+ 7-8 6 2nd and 11 on NEW47 (Q2 15:00) Kei Desaussure 2
+ 8-9 18 1st 3rd and 5 on C-N47 (Q2 15:00) DeAndr Coleman 3
+ 9-10 11 1st 1st and 10 on C-N29 (Q2 15:00) Troy Reid 4
+ 10-11 1 1st and 10 on C-N18 (Q2 15:00) Jonah Norris 5
+ 11-12 13 1st 2nd and 9 on C-N17 (Q2 15:00) Will Young V 6

11-13 4th and 0 on C-N02 (Q2 09:47) Jonah Norris
+ 12-14 -6 2nd and 11 on NEW42 (Q2 04:37) Kenman Brunson

12-15 1st and 10 on NEW37 (Q3 13:25) Bethea,KyHeim
+ 13-16 14 1st 2nd and 10 on NEW37 (Q3 13:25) Kei Desaussure
+ 14-17 12 1st and 15 on NEW46 (Q3 13:25) DeAndr Coleman 2

14-18 3rd and 17 on NEW44 (Q3 13:25) Kei Desaussure
14-19 1st and 10 on NEW25 (Q3 05:04) DeAndr Coleman -2

+ 15-20 1 3rd and 10 on NEW25 (Q3 05:04) Ja'Core Martin
15-21 1st and 10 on NEW06 (Q3 01:53) Ric Dorsey Jr.

+ 16-22 60 1st 2nd and 13 on NEW32 (Q4 15:00) Ric Dorsey Jr.
+ 17-23 3 TD 3rd and 0 on C-N03 (Q4 15:00) Ric Dorsey Jr. 2
+ 18-24 21 1st 1st and 10 on NEW25 (Q4 10:41) Kei Desaussure 3
+ 19-25 14 1st 1st and 10 on NEW46 (Q4 10:41) DeAndr Coleman 4
+ 20-26 9 1st and 10 on C-N25 (Q4 10:41) Quez Spells 5

20-27 2nd and 1 on C-N16 (Q4 08:41) Kenman Brunson
20-28 1st and 10 on C-N14 (Q4 08:41) Troy Reid -2

+ 21-29 70 TD 2nd and 3 on NEW30 (Q4 02:36) Kes Washington

Sacked 1 time for 1 yards lost

Lost Context
-1 1st and 0 on C-N08 (Q4 15:00)

Kei Desaussure
1 - 1 100% 15 yds 0TD 0INT 226RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 15 1st 1st and 10 on C-N40 (Q4 10:41) Reed Charpia

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

# Carson-Newman Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

24 Jerron Blakely 5 3 8 - - - - - - -
6D Cruz Temple 5 2 7 0.5-1 0.5-1 - - - - -
8D Champ Baker 5 0 5 - 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
4D Martavis Mason 3 1 4 - 0.5-1 - - - - 1
1D Mekhi Brown 2 1 3 - - - - - - -
5D Terry Lemon 1 2 3 - - - - - 1 -
0D Jet Jones 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
3D Rich Mellien 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
25 Javian Winston 2 0 2 - - - - - - -
37 DJ Thornton 2 0 2 - - - - - - -
90 B. Dumezil 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
91 Luke Scott 1 1 2 - - - - - - 1
93 Dedric McClain 0 2 2 0.5-0 0.5-0 - - - - 1
0 Cam Ferguson 1 0 1 - - - - - - -

2D Dre'von Hollis 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
9D Jacob Mattison 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
11 Fortune Woods 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
20 Isaac Bohleber 1 0 1 - 1.0-6 - - - - -
42 Jimi Olarinde 0 1 1 - 0.5-0 - - - - -

Totals 34 16 50 1-1 4.0-9 0 0-0 0-0 2 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Newberry Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3A Blandin,Jamar 6 4 10 - - - - - - 1
22 Santory Jones 8 2 10 - - - - 1-0 - -
5A Williams,Devron 3 5 8 - - - - - - 1
13 Jale Stradford 5 1 6 - 1.0-2 - - - 2 -
35 Charles Smith 3 1 4 - - - - - - -
0A Sexton,Jonathan 2 1 3 - 1.0-3 - - - - 2
4A Eason,Jaydon 2 1 3 - - - - - - 1
9A Peterson,Quan 3 0 3 - - - - - - -
29 Jaden Kinard 1 2 3 - - - - - - -
91 Tre Phillips 3 0 3 - - - - - - -
1A Vereen,Elijah 2 0 2 - - - - - - -
6A Bethea,KyHeim 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
8A Willis,Trevaris 2 0 2 - 1.0-3 - - - - -
95 Jaevion Harris 0 2 2 - - - - - - 3
7A Brigman,Jhyree 0 1 1 - - - - - - -
23 Jaide Morrison 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
63 Jair Harris 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
89 Burke Nettles 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
92 Myquan Geer 1 0 1 - - - - - - -
93 Jay Jeffries 0 1 1 - - - - - - -

Totals 45 22 67 0-0 3.0-8 0 0-0 1-0 2 8

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

STARTERS

Carson-Newman

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 3 J. Carroll
RB 4 Jaden Griffin
RB 9 Don Bradley
QB 10 Zane Whitson
RB 23 Jayden Sullins
TE 38 Zach Williams
OL 52 Amil Savage
OL 54 Blake Shinault
OL 61 Mason Carnell
OL 66 Henry Bertucci
OL 69 Garrett Rice

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0D Jet Jones
LB 1D Mekhi Brown
DB 3D Rich Mellien
DL 4D Martavis Mason
LB 5D Terry Lemon
LB 6D Cruz Temple
DB 7D Isaiah Cane
DB 8D Champ Baker
DB 24 Jerron Blakely
DL 88 D. Alexander
DL 93 Dedric McClain

Newberry

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 Reed Charpia
WR 3 Ja'Core Martin
WR 5 Kei Desaussure
WR 7 Ric Dorsey Jr.
WR 10 DeAndr Coleman
TE 18 Gray Leaphart
RB 26 Kenman Brunson
OL 71 Eric Stevens
OC 72 Davion Pyles
OL 73 James McClary
OT 79 Vance Ventry

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 0A Sexton,Jonathan
LB 3A Blandin,Jamar
DL 4A Eason,Jaydon
LB 5A Williams,Devron
DB 9A Peterson,Quan
WR 11 Avery McFadden
CB 13 Jale Stradford
S 22 Santory Jones
CB 29 Jaden Kinard
LB 49 Logan McConell
DT 93 Jay Jeffries

SUBSTITUTIONS

Carson-Newman: Newberry:

DID NOT PLAY

Carson-Newman:
3F Myles Fieldings; 2B D. Brooks; 6 Mario Sanchez; 13 Nick Hester;
15 Storm Livesay; 16 Gavin Gosnell; 19 Makhi Shaw; 26 Idris
Williams; 27 Nehemiah McCoy; 30 Jake Cottle; 31 Rico Shoats; 32
Torrance Polk; 33 Brady Weatherly; 34 James Maddox; 35 Rylan
Guettner; 2 Justin Johnson; 39 Jayde Lagroone; 40 Kireese Willis; 41
Jesse Combs; 43 Jaylen Sanderfer; 44 Freddy Moala; 45 Nolan
Bissell; 47 Ryder Lawson; 48 Cam Williams; 49 Boris Melton; 50
Lewis Baker; 53 Laney Best; 55 Grayson Hodges; 57 Jalen Williams;
58 Jay'Den Williams; 59 Carlsen Paul; 62 Keegan Fortman; 68 Logan
McGlamery; 70 Noah Tipton; 72 Curtis Magwood; 77 Dayton
Jarnigan; 80 Daniel Morra; 81 Na'Zaiy Holman; 82 Na'Shaw Holman;
83 Ryan Thompson; 84 Hayden Sherer; 87 Travis Arrington; 89 Grant
Haney; 92 Dylan Thornton; 94 Mason Swindle; 95 Caleb Graham; 97
Ted Eugene; 98 Trenton Chapman; 99 Ty Holliday;

Newberry:
0 Jamari Lockett; 6 Dwayne Wright; 2C Brown,Aakil; 8 Izay
Whiteside; 9L Rowson,Daniel; 9P Glazer,Cooper; 2 Tyleke Mathis; 14
Mason Kidd; 2O Malloy,Davion; 20 Davion Malloy; 24 Shamar Wilson;
27 Palmore,Nolan; 31 Mason Mayer; 34 Came Faircloth; 36 Josh
Smith; 37 Jykorie Gary; 39 Ja Stevens; 2A Jones,Cody; 41 Elijah
Jones; 42 Demaria Elmore; 43 KJ Robinson; 44 Reggie Heath; 51
T.J. Cox; 52 Ryan Love; 53 Curry,Donnie; 54 Cam Newton; 55 Carter
Rimpf; 57 Mason Gregg; 61 Zach Carabo; 65 Coye Cutshall; 66 Seth
Henderson; 69 Nichola Counts; 77 Christia Smith; 78 Nathaniel Rock;
80 Jacob Lusk; 82 Aaron Morris; 84 Wyatt Winner; 85 Noah Mills; 86
Xavier Preston; 88 J Spadevecchia; 90 Daren Bryant; 96 Chandl
Crumley; 98 Kalinkin,Artem; 99 Smith,Wesley;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
C-N 1st C-N35 09:59 KO NEW00 04:33 *TD 9 - 65 5:26
C-N 1st C-N31 02:25 PUNT C-N34 01:04 PUNT 3 - 3 1:21
C-N 2nd C-N02 09:02 DOWNS C-N20 04:37 PUNT 8 - 18 4:25
C-N 2nd C-N02 02:35 PUNT NEW36 00:00 FGA 11 - 62 2:35
C-N 3rd C-N18 14:52 KO C-N22 13:25 PUNT 3 - 4 1:27
C-N 3rd C-N24 10:34 PUNT NEW00 05:04 *TD 11 - 76 5:30
C-N 3rd C-N39 03:35 PUNT C-N47 01:53 PUNT 3 - 8 1:42
C-N 4th C-N25 12:29 KO C-N44 10:41 PUNT 4 - 19 1:48
C-N 4th C-N25 06:50 KO NEW00 02:41 *TD 8 - 75 4:09
C-N 4th C-N25 01:48 KO NEW12 00:00 INT 13 - 63 1:48

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Carson-Newman Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 06:47 07:00 08:47 07:45 13:47 16:32 30:19
3rd down conversions 1-2 3-5 1-3 3-4 4-7 4-7 8-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEW 1st NEW25 15:00 KO C-N00 09:59 *TD 8 - 75 5:01
NEW 1st NEW25 04:33 KO NEW33 02:25 PUNT 3 - 8 2:08
NEW 1st NEW35 01:04 PUNT C-N02 09:02 DOWNS 13 - 63 7:02
NEW 2nd NEW43 04:37 PUNT NEW50 02:35 PUNT 3 - 7 2:02
NEW 2nd NEW36 00:00 FGA NEW36 00:00 HALF 0 - 0 0:00
NEW 3rd NEW37 13:25 PUNT NEW44 10:34 PUNT 5 - 7 2:51
NEW 3rd NEW25 05:04 KO NEW26 03:35 PUNT 3 - 1 1:29
NEW 3rd NEW06 01:53 PUNT C-N00 12:29 *TD 8 - 94 4:24
NEW 4th NEW25 10:41 PUNT C-N00 06:50 *TD 9 - 75 3:51
NEW 4th NEW23 02:36 KO C-N00 01:48 *TD 2 - 77 0:48
NEW 4th NEW00 00:00 INT NEW00 00:00 HALF 0 - 0 0:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Newberry Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 08:13 08:00 06:13 07:15 16:13 13:28 29:41
3rd down conversions 1-2 2-4 0-2 3-3 3-6 3-5 6-11
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEW 1st NEW25 15:00 KO C-N00 09:59 *TD 8 - 75 5:01
C-N 1st C-N35 09:59 KO NEW00 04:33 *TD 9 - 65 5:26
NEW 1st NEW25 04:33 KO NEW33 02:25 PUNT 3 - 8 2:08
C-N 1st C-N31 02:25 PUNT C-N34 01:04 PUNT 3 - 3 1:21
NEW 1st NEW35 01:04 PUNT C-N02 09:02 DOWNS 13 - 63 7:02
C-N 2nd C-N02 09:02 DOWNS C-N20 04:37 PUNT 8 - 18 4:25
NEW 2nd NEW43 04:37 PUNT NEW50 02:35 PUNT 3 - 7 2:02
C-N 2nd C-N02 02:35 PUNT NEW36 00:00 FGA 11 - 62 2:35
NEW 2nd NEW36 00:00 FGA NEW36 00:00 HALF 0 - 0 0:00
C-N 3rd C-N18 14:52 KO C-N22 13:25 PUNT 3 - 4 1:27
NEW 3rd NEW37 13:25 PUNT NEW44 10:34 PUNT 5 - 7 2:51
C-N 3rd C-N24 10:34 PUNT NEW00 05:04 *TD 11 - 76 5:30
NEW 3rd NEW25 05:04 KO NEW26 03:35 PUNT 3 - 1 1:29
C-N 3rd C-N39 03:35 PUNT C-N47 01:53 PUNT 3 - 8 1:42
NEW 3rd NEW06 01:53 PUNT C-N00 12:29 *TD 8 - 94 4:24
C-N 4th C-N25 12:29 KO C-N44 10:41 PUNT 4 - 19 1:48
NEW 4th NEW25 10:41 PUNT C-N00 06:50 *TD 9 - 75 3:51
C-N 4th C-N25 06:50 KO NEW00 02:41 *TD 8 - 75 4:09
NEW 4th NEW23 02:36 KO C-N00 01:48 *TD 2 - 77 0:48
C-N 4th C-N25 01:48 KO NEW12 00:00 INT 13 - 63 1:48
NEW 4th NEW00 00:00 INT NEW00 00:00 HALF 0 - 0 0:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Carson-Newman wins toss and defers
NEW will receive
CNC will defend North end-zone
.

1-10 C-N35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, C-N ball on C-N35. [15:00]

Bennett Smith kickoff 65 yards to the NEW0, touchback.

NEWBERRY drive start at 15:00.
1-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to DeAndr Coleman for 13 yards to the NEW38, 1ST DOWN NEW (Cruz Temple). P
1-10 NEW38 Kenman Brunson rush up middle for 13 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN NEW (Rich Mellien;Jet Jones). R
1-10 C-N49 Kenman Brunson rush up middle for 2 yards to the C-N47 (Martavis Mason).
2-8 C-N47 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Ric Dorsey Jr. for 6 yards to the C-N41 (Jerron Blakely;Terry Lemon).
3-2 C-N41 Jonah Norris rush up middle for 17 yards to the C-N24, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jet Jones). R
1-10 C-N24 Kenman Brunson rush over right end for 10 yards to the C-N14, 1ST DOWN NEW, out-of-bounds (Cruz Temple). R
1-10 C-N14 Kenman Brunson rush up middle for 1 yard to the C-N13 (Brandon Dumezil;Terry Lemon).
2-9 C-N13 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 13 yards to the C-N0, 1ST DOWN NEW,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:59. [09:59]
P

1-10 C-N20 Burke Nettles kick attempt good.

CARSON-NEWMAN 0, NEWBERRY 7
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 5:01

Burke Nettles kickoff 59 yards to the C-N6, out-of-bounds.

C-N ball on C-N35.

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 09:59.
1-10 C-N35 Zane Whitson LE pass complete to Jeremiah Carroll for 15 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds

(Santory Jones).
P

1-10 C-N50 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 4 yards to the NEW46 (Brigman,Jhyree), PENALTY NEW offside defense
(Brigman,Jhyree) 5 yards to the NEW45, NO PLAY.
1st and 5.

1-5 NEW45 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 12 yards to the NEW33, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones). R
1-10 NEW33 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 4 yards to the NEW29 (Eason,Jaydon).
2-6 NEW29 PENALTY NEW offside defense (Jale Stradford) 5 yards to the NEW24.

2nd and 1.
2-1 NEW24 Jaden Griffin rush over right end for 1 yard to the NEW23, 1ST DOWN C-N (Williams,Devron). R
1-10 NEW23 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 6 yards to the NEW17 (Jair Harris).
2-4 NEW17 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 2 yards to the NEW15 (Williams,Devron;Blandin,Jamar).
3-2 NEW15 Zane Whitson rush over right end for 2 yards to the NEW13, 1ST DOWN C-N (Blandin,Jamar). R
1-10 NEW13 Jayden Sullins rush over right end for 6 yards to the NEW7 (Tre Phillips).
2-4 NEW07 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 2 yards to the NEW5 (Eason,Jaydon), PENALTY NEW offside defense

(Brigman,Jhyree) 2 yards to the NEW5, NO PLAY.
2nd and 2.

2-2 NEW05 Zane Whitson rush up middle for 5 yards to the NEW0, 1ST DOWN C-N, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:33. [04:33] R
1-10 NEW20 Bennett Smith kick attempt good.

Timeout on the field.

CARSON-NEWMAN 7, NEWBERRY 7
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 65 yards, 5:26

Bennett Smith kickoff 65 yards to the NEW0, touchback.

NEWBERRY drive start at 04:33.
1-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Quez Spells for 2 yards to the NEW27, out-of-bounds (Cruz Temple).
2-8 NEW27 Jonah Norris rush over right end for 2 yards to the NEW29 (Cruz Temple;Luke Scott).
3-6 NEW29 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Jonah Norris for 4 yards to the NEW33 (Javian Winston).



4-2 NEW33 Burke Nettles punt 36 yards to the C-N31, fair catch by Cade Meeks.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 2:08

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 02:25.
1-10 C-N31 Cam Ferguson rush over right end for 6 yards to the C-N37, out-of-bounds (Santory Jones).
2-4 C-N37 Zane Whitson RE pass incomplete to Don Bradley.
3-4 C-N37 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for loss of 3 yards to the C-N34 (Sexton,Jonathan).
4-7 C-N34 Grayson Campbell punt 31 yards to the NEW35, out-of-bounds.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:21

NEWBERRY drive start at 01:04.
1-10 NEW35 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to Gray Leaphart.
2-10 NEW35 Quez Spells rush up middle for 6 yards to the NEW41 (Martavis Mason).
3-4 NEW41 Reed Charpia rush up middle for 7 yards to the NEW48, 1ST DOWN NEW (Mekhi Brown), clock 00:00. [00:00] R

END OF 1ST QUARTER: CARSON-NEWMAN 7, NEWBERRY 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Carson-Newman 7 06:47 4 1 0 5 1-2 0-0 10-41 1-2-0-15 0-0
Newberry 7 08:13 4 2 0 6 1-2 0-0 8-58 5-6-0-38 3-12



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-41 8-58
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 15 38
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-1-0 6-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-56 14-96
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-12
Possession Time 06:47 08:13
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Jayden Sullins 6 30 -3 27 0 4.5 12
Cam Ferguson 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
Jaden Griffin 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Kenman Brunson 4 26 0 26 0 6.5 13
Jonah Norris 2 19 0 19 0 9.5 17
Reed Charpia 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
Quez Spells 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Zane Whitson 1-2-0 15 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 5-6-0 38 1 13 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J. Carroll 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 1 13 1 1 13
DeAndr Coleman 1 13 0 1 13
Quez Spells 1 2 0 1 2
Ric Dorsey Jr. 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G. Campbell 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Burke Nettles 1 36 36.0 36 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Cruz Temple 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Martavis Mason 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jet Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mekhi Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Terry Lemon 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Javian Winston 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Rich Mellien 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Jerron Blakely 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Santory Jones 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Blandin,Jamar 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Williams,Devron 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Sexton,Jonathan 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Eason,Jaydon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jair Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Tre Phillips 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:59 NEW - Kei Desaussure 13 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 8-75 5:01 0-7
1st 04:33 C-N - Zane Whitson 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 9-65 5:26 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

1-10 NEW48 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 NEW48 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Quez Spells for loss of 1 yard to the NEW47 (Champ Baker).
2-11 NEW47 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 6 yards to the C-N47 (Cruz Temple).
3-5 C-N47 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to DeAndr Coleman for 18 yards to the C-N29, 1ST DOWN NEW (Javian

Winston).
P

1-10 C-N29 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Troy Reid for 11 yards to the C-N18, 1ST DOWN NEW (Martavis Mason). P
1-10 C-N18 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Jonah Norris for 1 yard to the C-N17 (Terry Lemon).
2-9 C-N17 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Will Young V for 13 yards to the C-N4, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jerron Blakely). P
1-0 C-N04 Jonah Norris rush up middle for 1 yard to the C-N3 (Jerron Blakely;Dedric McClain).
2-0 C-N03 Jonah Norris rush over right end for 1 yard to the C-N2 (Fortune Woods).
3-0 C-N02 Timeout Newberry, clock 09:47. [09:47]
3-0 C-N02 Jonah Norris rush up middle for no gain to the C-N2 (Mekhi Brown;Jerron Blakely).
4-0 C-N02 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to Jonah Norris (Champ Baker), QB hurry by Dedric McClain.
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 63 yards, 7:02

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 09:02.
1-10 C-N02 PENALTY C-N false start (Henry Bertucci) 1 yards to the C-N1.

1st and 11.
1-11 C-N01 Jayden Sullins rush over left end for 6 yards to the C-N7 (Bethea,KyHeim;Jay Jeffries).
2-5 C-N07 Jayden Sullins rush over left end for 3 yards to the C-N10 (Myquan Geer).
3-2 C-N10 Zane Whitson rush over left end for 3 yards to the C-N13, 1ST DOWN C-N (Bethea,KyHeim). R
1-10 C-N13 Zane Whitson rush over left end for no gain to the C-N13 (Eason,Jaydon;Jaevion Harris).
2-10 C-N13 Keithan Washington rush over left end for 11 yards to the C-N24, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Peterson,Quan). R
1-10 C-N24 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 1 yard to the C-N25 (Jale Stradford).
2-9 C-N25 Jayden Sullins rush over left end for no gain to the C-N25, out-of-bounds (Jaden Kinard).
3-9 C-N25 PENALTY C-N false start (Henry Bertucci) 5 yards to the C-N20.

3rd and 14.
3-14 C-N20 Zane Whitson LE pass incomplete to Jeremiah Carroll, QB hurry by Jaevion Harris.
4-14 C-N20 Grayson Campbell punt 37 yards to the NEW43.
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 18 yards, 4:25

NEWBERRY drive start at 04:37.
Timeout on the field.

1-10 NEW43 Kenman Brunson rush over left end for loss of 1 yard to the NEW42 (Martavis Mason;Jimi Olarinde).
2-11 NEW42 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Kenman Brunson for loss of 6 yards to the NEW36, QB hurry by Martavis

Mason (Isaac Bohleber).
3-17 NEW36 Kenman Brunson rush over right end for 14 yards to the 50 yardline (Champ Baker).
4-3 NEW50 Burke Nettles punt 48 yards to the C-N2, out-of-bounds.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 2:02

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 02:35.
1-10 C-N02 Zane Whitson rush up middle for 3 yards to the C-N5 (Blandin,Jamar;Williams,Devron).

Timeout on the field.
2-7 C-N05 Zane Whitson rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the C-N3, Cam Ferguson for no gain to the C-N3, out-of-

bounds (Jale Stradford).
3-9 C-N03 Zane Whitson rush over right end for 10 yards to the C-N13, 1ST DOWN C-N (Blandin,Jamar). R
1-10 C-N13 Zane Whitson middle pass complete to Cade Meeks for 36 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN C-N (Peterson,Quan),

PENALTY NEW offside defense declined.
P

1st and 10.
1-10 C-N49 Zane Whitson rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the C-N47, Jacob Mattison for 9 yards to the NEW44

(Blandin,Jamar).
2-3 NEW44 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 01:13. [01:13]
2-3 NEW44 Zane Whitson RE pass incomplete to Cam Ferguson.
3-3 NEW44 Don Bradley rush over left end for 3 yards to the NEW41, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Blandin,Jamar). R
1-10 NEW41 Kayden McCoy rush over right end for 1 yard to the NEW40 (Blandin,Jamar).
2-9 NEW40 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:52. [00:52]
2-9 NEW40 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 4 yards to the NEW36 (Charles Smith).



3-5 NEW36 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:44. [00:44]
3-5 NEW36 Zane Whitson RE pass complete to Jayden Sullins for no gain to the NEW36 (Jale Stradford).
4-5 NEW36 Timeout Newberry, clock 00:02. [00:02]
4-5 NEW36 Bennett Smith field goal attempt from 53 MISSED - wide right, spot at NEW36.
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 62 yards, 2:35

NEWBERRY drive start at 00:00.
CNC will receive
NEW will defend South end-zone

1-10 NEW36 End of half, clock 00:00. [00:00]

.

END OF 2ND QUARTER: CARSON-NEWMAN 7, NEWBERRY 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Carson-Newman 0 07:00 4 1 0 5 3-5 0-0 14-50 2-4-0-36 2-6
Newberry 0 08:00 0 3 0 3 2-4 0-1 5-15 7-8-0-42 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 10 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-91 13-73
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 51 80
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-3-0 14-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 30-142 27-153
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-6 3-12
Possession Time 13:47 16:13
Third-Down Conversions 4-7 3-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Jayden Sullins 11 44 -3 41 0 12 3.7
Cam Ferguson 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
Jaden Griffin 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Kenman Brunson 6 40 -1 39 0 14 6.5
Jonah Norris 5 21 0 21 0 17 4.2
Reed Charpia 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
Quez Spells 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Zane Whitson 3-6-0 51 0 36 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 12-14-0 80 1 18 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Jayden Sullins 1 0 0 1 0
Cam Ferguson 0 0 0 1
J. Carroll 1 15 0 2 15

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 2 19 1 2 13
DeAndr Coleman 2 31 0 2 18
Quez Spells 2 1 0 2 2
Ric Dorsey Jr. 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
G. Campbell 2 68 34.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Burke Nettles 2 84 42.0 48 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Cruz Temple 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
Martavis Mason 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Jerron Blakely 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Terry Lemon 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Champ Baker 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Javian Winston 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jet Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mekhi Brown 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Blandin,Jamar 5-2 6.0 0.0 1.0
Jale Stradford 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Santory Jones 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Williams,Devron 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Peterson,Quan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Eason,Jaydon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Bethea,KyHeim 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Sexton,Jonathan 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:59 NEW - Kei Desaussure 13 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 8-75 5:01 0-7
1st 04:33 C-N - Zane Whitson 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 9-65 5:26 7-7



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-50 5-15
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 36 42
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-86 13-57
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-37.0 1-48.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-6 0-0
Possession Time 07:00 08:00
Third-Down Conversions 3-5 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Jayden Sullins 5 14 0 14 0 2.8 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Kenman Brunson 2 14 -1 13 0 6.5 14
Jonah Norris 3 2 0 2 0 0.7 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Zane Whitson 2-4-0 36 0 36 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 7-8-0 42 0 18 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Jayden Sullins 1 0 0 1 0
Cam Ferguson 0 0 0 1
J. Carroll 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 1 6 0 1 6
DeAndr Coleman 1 18 0 1 18
Quez Spells 1 -1 0 1 -1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G. Campbell 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Burke Nettles 1 48 48.0 48 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Champ Baker 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Jerron Blakely 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Martavis Mason 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Terry Lemon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cruz Temple 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Fortune Woods 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Isaac Bohleber 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Javian Winston 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Blandin,Jamar 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
Jale Stradford 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Peterson,Quan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Bethea,KyHeim 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Jaden Kinard 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Charles Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Myquan Geer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Eason,Jaydon 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

1-10 NEW36 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, NEW ball on NEW35. [15:00]

Burke Nettles kickoff 60 yards to the C-N5, Cam Ferguson return 23 yards to the C-N28, out-of-bounds (Burke Nettles), PENALTY
C-N holding 10 yards to the C-N18.

1st and 10.
C-N ball on C-N18.

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 14:52.
1-10 C-N18 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 3 yards to the C-N21 (Tre Phillips).
2-7 C-N21 Jaden Griffin rush over right end for 1 yard to the C-N22, out-of-bounds (Santory Jones).
3-6 C-N22 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete to Cade Meeks (Jale Stradford).
4-6 C-N22 Grayson Campbell punt 46 yards to the NEW32, Avery McFadden return 5 yards to the NEW37, out-of-bounds.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:27

NEWBERRY drive start at 13:25.
1-10 NEW37 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to Bethea,KyHeim (Terry Lemon).
2-10 NEW37 Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 14 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN NEW. P
1-10 C-N49 PENALTY NEW false start (Vance Ventry) 5 yards to the NEW46.

1st and 15.
1-15 NEW46 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to DeAndr Coleman for 12 yards to the C-N42, out-of-bounds (Champ Baker).
2-3 C-N42 Quez Spells rush up middle for 1 yard to the C-N41 (Brandon Dumezil).
3-2 C-N41 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Jonah Norris for 1 yard to the C-N40, out-of-bounds (Terry Lemon), PENALTY

NEW pass interference (Ric Dorsey Jr.) 15 yards to the NEW44, NO PLAY.
3rd and 17.

3-17 NEW44 Reed Charpia middle pass incomplete to Kei Desaussure.
4-17 NEW44 Burke Nettles punt 32 yards to the C-N24, fair catch by Cade Meeks.
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 7 yards, 2:51

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 10:34.
Timeout on the field.

1-10 C-N24 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for loss of 3 yards to the C-N21, Cam Ferguson for 17 yards to the C-N38, 1ST
DOWN C-N (Santory Jones).

R

1-10 C-N38 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 6 yards to the C-N44 (Sexton,Jonathan).
2-4 C-N44 Cam Ferguson rush over right end for 9 yards to the NEW47, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones). R
1-10 NEW47 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete to Cade Meeks, QB hurry by Sexton,Jonathan, QB hurry by Blandin,Jamar.
2-10 NEW47 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for loss of 3 yards to the 50 yardline, Kayden McCoy for no gain to the 50

yardline, out-of-bounds (Willis,Trevaris).
3-13 C-N50 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for 14 yards to the NEW36, 1ST DOWN C-N (Blandin,Jamar;Brigman,Jhyree). R
1-10 NEW36 Cam Ferguson rush over right end for 7 yards to the NEW29, out-of-bounds (Williams,Devron).
2-3 NEW29 Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 18 yards to the NEW11, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones;Jaden Kinard). R
1-10 NEW11 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for loss of 4 yards to the NEW15, Kayden McCoy for 13 yards to the NEW2

(Willis,Trevaris).
2-1 NEW02 Tedros Gleaton rush up middle for 1 yard to the NEW1, 1ST DOWN C-N (Charles Smith). R
1-0 NEW01 Tedros Gleaton rush up middle for 1 yard to the NEW0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:04. [05:04]
1-10 NEW20 Bennett Smith kick attempt good.

CARSON-NEWMAN 14, NEWBERRY 7
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 76 yards, 5:30

Bennett Smith kickoff 65 yards to the NEW0, touchback.

NEWBERRY drive start at 05:04.
1-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to DeAndr Coleman.
2-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia rush over right end for no gain to the NEW25 (Jerron Blakely).
3-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Ja'Core Martin for 1 yard to the NEW26 (Rich Mellien).
4-9 NEW26 Burke Nettles punt 35 yards to the C-N39, fair catch by Cade Meeks.



Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:29

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 03:35.
1-10 C-N39 Tedros Gleaton rush up middle for 5 yards to the C-N44 (Eason,Jaydon).
2-5 C-N44 Tedros Gleaton rush up middle for 2 yards to the C-N46 (Williams,Devron;Blandin,Jamar).
3-3 C-N46 Jaden Griffin rush over right end for 1 yard to the C-N47 (Williams,Devron;Jaevion Harris).
4-2 C-N47 Grayson Campbell punt 44 yards to the NEW9, Avery McFadden return 2 yards to the NEW11, out-of-bounds

(Jacob Mattison), PENALTY NEW holding (Vereen,Elijah) 5 yards to the NEW6.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:42

1st and 10.
NEW ball on NEW6.

NEWBERRY drive start at 01:53.
1-10 NEW06 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to Ric Dorsey Jr., QB hurry by Luke Scott.
2-10 NEW06 Quez Spells rush up middle for 4 yards to the NEW10 (Cruz Temple).
3-6 NEW10 Reed Charpia rush over right end for 25 yards to the NEW35, 1ST DOWN NEW, out-of-bounds. R
1-10 NEW35 Kei Desaussure rush over left end for loss of 3 yards to the NEW32, Ja'Core Martin for no gain to the NEW32, out-

of-bounds, clock 00:00. [00:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: CARSON-NEWMAN 14, NEWBERRY 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Carson-Newman 7 08:47 5 0 0 5 1-3 0-0 15-88 0-2-0-0 1-10
Newberry 0 06:13 1 1 0 2 0-2 0-0 5-27 3-7-0-27 3-25



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 15 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 39-179 18-100
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 51 107
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-3-0 21-15-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-230 39-207
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-23 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-16 6-37
Possession Time 22:34 22:26
Third-Down Conversions 5-10 3-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Tedros Gleaton 9 41 -10 31 1 18 3.4
Jayden Sullins 13 53 -3 50 0 12 3.8
Cam Ferguson 3 22 0 22 0 9 7.3
Jaden Griffin 3 3 0 3 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Kenman Brunson 6 40 -1 39 0 14 6.5
Jonah Norris 5 21 0 21 0 17 4.2
Reed Charpia 3 32 0 32 0 25 10.7
Quez Spells 3 11 0 11 0 6 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Zane Whitson 3-6-0 51 0 36 0
Tedros Gleaton 0-2-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 15-21-0 107 1 18 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Jayden Sullins 1 0 0 1 0
Cam Ferguson 0 0 0 1
J. Carroll 1 15 0 2 15

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 3 33 1 4 14
DeAndr Coleman 3 43 0 4 18
Quez Spells 2 1 0 2 2
Ric Dorsey Jr. 1 6 0 2 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
G. Campbell 4 158 39.5 46 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Burke Nettles 4 151 37.8 48 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Avery McFadden 2 7 0 5

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cam Ferguson 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Cruz Temple 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
Martavis Mason 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Jerron Blakely 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Champ Baker 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Terry Lemon 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Javian Winston 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jet Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mekhi Brown 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Blandin,Jamar 5-4 7.0 0.0 1.0
Santory Jones 6-1 6.5 0.0 1.0
Williams,Devron 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
Jale Stradford 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Eason,Jaydon 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Sexton,Jonathan 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Willis,Trevaris 2-0 2.0 0.0 2.0
Peterson,Quan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:59 NEW - Kei Desaussure 13 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 8-75 5:01 0-7
1st 04:33 C-N - Zane Whitson 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 9-65 5:26 7-7
3rd 05:04 C-N - Tedros Gleaton 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 11-76 5:30 14-7



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 5 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-88 5-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 27
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-0-0 7-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-88 12-54
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-23 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-45.0 2-33.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 3-25
Possession Time 08:47 06:13
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Tedros Gleaton 9 41 -10 31 1 3.4 18
Jayden Sullins 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
Cam Ferguson 2 16 0 16 0 8 9
Jaden Griffin 2 2 0 2 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Reed Charpia 2 25 0 25 0 12.5 25
Quez Spells 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Tedros Gleaton 0-2-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 3-7-0 27 0 14 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 1 14 0 2 14
DeAndr Coleman 1 12 0 2 12
Ric Dorsey Jr. 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G. Campbell 2 90 45.0 46 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Burke Nettles 2 67 33.5 35 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Avery McFadden 2 7 0 5

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Cam Ferguson 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Rich Mellien 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cruz Temple 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Champ Baker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jacob Mattison 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jerron Blakely 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B. Dumezil 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Santory Jones 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Williams,Devron 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Willis,Trevaris 2-0 2.0 0.0 2.0
Sexton,Jonathan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Blandin,Jamar 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Eason,Jaydon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Charles Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Burke Nettles 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 05:04 C-N - Tedros Gleaton 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 11-76 5:30 14-7



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

2-13 NEW32 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-13 NEW32 Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Ric Dorsey Jr. for 60 yards to the C-N8, 1ST DOWN NEW (Champ Baker). P
1-0 C-N08 Reed Charpia sacked for loss of 1 yard to the C-N9 (Cruz Temple;Dedric McClain).
2-0 C-N09 Quez Spells rush over left end for 6 yards to the C-N3 (Jerron Blakely).
3-0 C-N03 Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Ric Dorsey Jr. for 3 yards to the C-N0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:29.

[12:29]
1-10 C-N20 Burke Nettles kick attempt good.

CARSON-NEWMAN 14, NEWBERRY 14
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 94 yards, 4:24

Burke Nettles kickoff 65 yards to the C-N0, touchback.

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 12:29.
1-10 C-N25 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for no gain to the C-N25, Cam Ferguson for no gain to the C-N25, out-of-

bounds.
2-10 C-N25 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete (Jale Stradford).
3-10 C-N25 Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for 15 yards to the C-N40, Cam Ferguson for 4 yards to the C-N44, 1ST DOWN

C-N (Tre Phillips).
R

1-10 C-N44 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete to Galen Washington.
2-10 C-N44 Grayson Campbell punt 45 yards to the NEW11, Avery McFadden return 14 yards to the NEW25 (DJ Thornton).
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 1:48

NEWBERRY drive start at 10:41.
1-10 NEW25 Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 21 yards to the NEW46, 1ST DOWN NEW (Dre'von Hollis). P
1-10 NEW46 Reed Charpia middle pass complete to DeAndr Coleman for 14 yards to the C-N40, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jerron

Blakely).
P

1-10 C-N40 Kei Desaussure LE pass complete to Reed Charpia for 15 yards to the C-N25, 1ST DOWN NEW (Champ Baker). P
1-10 C-N25 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Quez Spells for 9 yards to the C-N16 (Cam Ferguson), clock 08:41. [08:41]
2-1 C-N16 Reed Charpia LE pass incomplete to Kenman Brunson.
3-1 C-N16 Jonah Norris rush up middle for 2 yards to the C-N14, 1ST DOWN NEW (Mekhi Brown). R
1-10 C-N14 Reed Charpia middle pass incomplete to Troy Reid.
2-10 C-N14 Jonah Norris rush up middle for 11 yards to the C-N3, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jerron Blakely). R
1-0 C-N03 Jonah Norris rush up middle for 3 yards to the C-N0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:50. [06:50]
1-10 C-N20 Burke Nettles kick attempt good.

Timeout on the field.

CARSON-NEWMAN 14, NEWBERRY 21
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 3:51

Burke Nettles kickoff 65 yards to the C-N0, touchback.

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 06:50.
1-10 C-N25 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 4 yards to the C-N29 (Sexton,Jonathan;Williams,Devron).
2-6 C-N29 Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 48 yards to the NEW23, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones;Jaden Kinard). R
1-10 NEW23 Jaden Griffin rush over right end for 9 yards to the NEW14, out-of-bounds (Jale Stradford).
2-1 NEW14 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for no gain to the NEW14 (Williams,Devron).
3-1 NEW14 Cam Ferguson rush over right end for 3 yards to the NEW11, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Santory Jones). R
1-10 NEW11 Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for loss of 2 yards to the NEW13, Jaden Griffin for 8 yards to the NEW5

(Vereen,Elijah).
2-4 NEW05 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for no gain to the NEW5 (Jale Stradford;Charles Smith).
3-4 NEW05 Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 5 yards to the NEW0, 1ST DOWN C-N, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:41.

[02:41]
R

1-10 NEW20 Bennett Smith kick attempt good.

CARSON-NEWMAN 21, NEWBERRY 21



Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 4:09

Bennett Smith kickoff 60 yards to the NEW5, Quez Spells return 18 yards to the NEW23 (DJ Thornton).

NEWBERRY drive start at 02:36.
1-10 NEW23 Kenman Brunson rush up middle for 7 yards to the NEW30 (Luke Scott).

Timeout on the field.
2-3 NEW30 Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Kes Washington for 70 yards to the C-N0, 1ST DOWN NEW,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:48. [01:48]
P

1-10 C-N20 Burke Nettles kick attempt good.

CARSON-NEWMAN 21, NEWBERRY 28
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 77 yards, 0:48

Burke Nettles kickoff 65 yards to the C-N0, touchback.

CARSON-NEWMAN drive start at 01:48.
1-10 C-N25 Don Bradley rush over left end for no gain to the C-N25 (Vereen,Elijah).
2-10 C-N25 Tedros Gleaton RE pass complete to Don Bradley for 11 yards to the C-N36, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Jale

Stradford).
P

1-10 C-N36 PENALTY C-N false start (Don Bradley) 5 yards to the C-N31.
1st and 15.

1-15 C-N31 Tedros Gleaton LE pass complete to Galen Washington for 5 yards to the C-N36, QB hurry by Williams,Devron, out-
of-bounds, PENALTY NEW roughing passer (Williams,Devron) 15 yards to the NEW49, 1ST DOWN C-N.

E

1st and 10.
1-10 NEW49 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete to Don Bradley, QB hurry by Jaevion Harris.
2-10 NEW49 Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 10 yards to the NEW39, 1ST DOWN C-N (Jaide Morrison). R
1-10 NEW39 Jayden Sullins rush over left end for 2 yards to the NEW37 (Blandin,Jamar).
2-8 NEW37 Timeout Carson-Newman, clock 00:39. [00:39]
2-8 NEW37 Tedros Gleaton RE pass complete to Cam Ferguson for 9 yards to the NEW28, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds

(Charles Smith).
P

1-10 NEW28 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Jaevion Harris.
2-10 NEW28 Tedros Gleaton LE pass complete to Galen Washington for 15 yards to the NEW13, 1ST DOWN C-N

(Peterson,Quan).
P

1-10 NEW13 Tedros Gleaton RE pass complete to Jayden Sullins for 1 yard to the NEW12, QB hurry by Eason,Jaydon, out-of-
bounds (Santory Jones).

2-9 NEW12 Tedros Gleaton LE pass incomplete to Jeremiah Carroll.
3-9 NEW12 Tedros Gleaton RE pass incomplete, QB hurry by Sexton,Jonathan.
4-9 NEW12 Timeout Newberry, clock 00:04. [00:04]
4-9 NEW12 Tedros Gleaton LE pass intercepted by Santory Jones at the NEW0.
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 63 yards, 1:48

NEWBERRY drive start at 00:00.
1-10 NEW00 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: CARSON-NEWMAN 21, NEWBERRY 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Carson-Newman 7 07:45 5 3 1 9 3-4 0-1 13-106 5-12-1-41 1-5
Newberry 21 07:15 2 5 0 7 3-3 0-0 6-28 7-9-0-192 1-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

C-N NEW
Score 7 21
FIRST DOWNS 9 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-106 6-28
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 41 192
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-5-1 9-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-147 15-220
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-14
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-18
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-45.0 -0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-15
Possession Time 07:45 07:15
Third-Down Conversions 3-4 3-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Carson-Newman Newberry

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Tedros Gleaton 5 68 -2 66 1 13.2 48
Jayden Sullins 5 16 0 16 0 3.2 10
Cam Ferguson 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Jaden Griffin 1 9 0 9 0 9 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Kenman Brunson 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
Jonah Norris 3 16 0 16 1 5.3 11
Quez Spells 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Tedros Gleaton 5-12-1 41 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Reed Charpia 6-8-0 176 2 70 1
Kei Desaussure 1-1-0 15 0 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G. Washington 2 20 0 3 15
Jayden Sullins 1 1 0 1 1
Cam Ferguson 1 9 0 1 9
J. Carroll 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Kei Desaussure 1 21 0 1 21
DeAndr Coleman 1 14 0 1 14
Quez Spells 1 9 0 1 9
Ric Dorsey Jr. 2 63 1 2 60

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G. Campbell 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Avery McFadden 1 14 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Quez Spells 1 18 0 18

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jerron Blakely 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Champ Baker 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
DJ Thornton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Cam Ferguson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Mekhi Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dre'von Hollis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Luke Scott 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Cruz Temple 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jale Stradford 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Santory Jones 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Vereen,Elijah 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Williams,Devron 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Charles Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Blandin,Jamar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Peterson,Quan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jaide Morrison 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:29 NEW - Ric Dorsey Jr. 3 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 8-94 4:24 14-14
4th 06:50 NEW - Jonah Norris 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 9-75 3:51 14-21
4th 02:41 C-N - Tedros Gleaton 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by Bennett Smith) , 8-75 4:09 21-21
4th 01:48 NEW - Kes Washington 70 yd TD PASS from Reed Charpia (KICK by Burke Nettles) , 2-77 0:48 21-28



Carson-Newman Explosive Plays
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Carson-Newman

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 66 total yards (84% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
36 2 1st and 10 on C-N13

Zane Whitson middle pass complete to Cade Meeks for 36 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN C-N (Peterson,Quan), PENALTY NEW offside defense
declined.

15 1 1st and 10 on C-N35
Zane Whitson LE pass complete to Jeremiah Carroll for 15 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Santory Jones).

15 4 2nd and 10 on NEW28
Tedros Gleaton LE pass complete to Galen Washington for 15 yards to the NEW13, 1ST DOWN C-N (Peterson,Quan).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
8 Plays for 138 total yards (48% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
48 4 2nd and 6 on C-N29

Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 48 yards to the NEW23, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones;Jaden Kinard).
18 3 2nd and 3 on NEW29

Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 18 yards to the NEW11, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones;Jaden Kinard).
15 4 3rd and 10 on C-N25

Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for 15 yards to the C-N40, Cam Ferguson for 4 yards to the C-N44, 1ST DOWN C-N (Tre Phillips).
14 3 3rd and 13 on C-N50

Tedros Gleaton rush over right end for 14 yards to the NEW36, 1ST DOWN C-N (Blandin,Jamar;Brigman,Jhyree).
12 1 1st and 5 on NEW45

Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 12 yards to the NEW33, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones).
11 2 2nd and 10 on C-N13

Keithan Washington rush over left end for 11 yards to the C-N24, 1ST DOWN C-N, out-of-bounds (Peterson,Quan).
10 2 3rd and 9 on C-N03

Zane Whitson rush over right end for 10 yards to the C-N13, 1ST DOWN C-N (Blandin,Jamar).
10 4 2nd and 10 on NEW49

Jayden Sullins rush up middle for 10 yards to the NEW39, 1ST DOWN C-N (Jaide Morrison).

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 167 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
48 4 2nd and 6 on C-N29

Tedros Gleaton rush over left end for 48 yards to the NEW23, 1ST DOWN C-N (Santory Jones;Jaden Kinard).
36 2 1st and 10 on C-N13

Zane Whitson middle pass complete to Cade Meeks for 36 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN C-N (Peterson,Quan), PENALTY NEW offside defense
declined.

23 3 1st and 10 on NEW35
Burke Nettles kickoff 60 yards to the C-N5, Cam Ferguson return 23 yards to the C-N28, out-of-bounds (Burke Nettles), PENALTY C-N holding 10 yards to
the C-N18.



Newberry Explosive Plays
Carson-Newman vs. #18 Newberry (Final)
11/8/2025 at Newberry, S.C.

Newberry

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 184 total yards (92% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
70 4 2nd and 3 on NEW30

(01:48) Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Kes Washington for 70 yards to the C-N0, 1ST DOWN NEW, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:48.
60 4 2nd and 13 on NEW32

Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Ric Dorsey Jr. for 60 yards to the C-N8, 1ST DOWN NEW (Champ Baker).
21 4 1st and 10 on NEW25

Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 21 yards to the NEW46, 1ST DOWN NEW (Dre'von Hollis).
18 2 3rd and 5 on C-N47

Reed Charpia RE pass complete to DeAndr Coleman for 18 yards to the C-N29, 1ST DOWN NEW (Javian Winston).
15 4 1st and 10 on C-N40

Kei Desaussure LE pass complete to Reed Charpia for 15 yards to the C-N25, 1ST DOWN NEW (Champ Baker).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 90 total yards (70% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 3 3rd and 6 on NEW10

Reed Charpia rush over right end for 25 yards to the NEW35, 1ST DOWN NEW, out-of-bounds.
17 1 3rd and 2 on C-N41

Jonah Norris rush up middle for 17 yards to the C-N24, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jet Jones).
14 2 3rd and 17 on NEW36

Kenman Brunson rush over right end for 14 yards to the 50 yardline (Champ Baker).
13 1 1st and 10 on NEW38

Kenman Brunson rush up middle for 13 yards to the C-N49, 1ST DOWN NEW (Rich Mellien;Jet Jones).
11 4 2nd and 10 on C-N14

Jonah Norris rush up middle for 11 yards to the C-N3, 1ST DOWN NEW (Jerron Blakely).
10 1 1st and 10 on C-N24

Kenman Brunson rush over right end for 10 yards to the C-N14, 1ST DOWN NEW, out-of-bounds (Cruz Temple).

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 176 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
70 4 2nd and 3 on NEW30

(01:48) Reed Charpia LE pass complete to Kes Washington for 70 yards to the C-N0, 1ST DOWN NEW, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:48.
60 4 2nd and 13 on NEW32

Reed Charpia middle pass complete to Ric Dorsey Jr. for 60 yards to the C-N8, 1ST DOWN NEW (Champ Baker).
25 3 3rd and 6 on NEW10

Reed Charpia rush over right end for 25 yards to the NEW35, 1ST DOWN NEW, out-of-bounds.
21 4 1st and 10 on NEW25

Reed Charpia RE pass complete to Kei Desaussure for 21 yards to the NEW46, 1ST DOWN NEW (Dre'von Hollis).


